GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTIO NO. : 1939
(To be answered on the 28t July 2022)

CONSTRUCTION OF AIRPORT AT DOLOO TEA ESTATE

1939. SHRI PRADYUT BORDOLOI

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
olloR feaTotol 31l be pleased to state: -

(a) whether the Union Gover nment is awar e of the Assam State Government's
announcement of the construction of a new airport by clearing the Doloo tea
estate and if so, the details ther eof;

(b) whether the Union Government is awar e that such a project would involve
uprooting of three million tea plants and loss of livelihood for nearly 2,000
workers and if so, the details ther eof;

(c) whether the Union Gover nment has taken cognizance of the protests by tea
garden workers of the Doloo tea estate against the proposed air port project
and if so, the details ther eof;

(d)whether the Gover nment proposes to engage in any form of consultation
with these primary stakeholders and if so, the details thereof; and;

(e) whether the Government has received a formal proposal from the State
Government of Assam or any airport developer for the construction of the
proposed airport in Cachar, Assam as per the Greenfield Airports Policy of
2008 and if so, the details ther eof?

ANSWER

Minister of Statein the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
GIDGEIGE R EIGHE RIS E (GEN. (DR) V. K. SINGH (RETD))

(a) On the request of Government of Assam, Airports Authority of India
(AAIl) had conducted a Pre-Feasibility study in January, 2020 for three sites
identified by the State Government for developing a Greenfield airport at
Silchar. Out of these, Dolo site was found to be the most suitable one. A
Report along with Master Plan indicating land requirement of 870 acres for
A-321 type of aircraft operationsin all weather conditions has been sent to
Government of Assam by AAI. Pursuant to this Report, Government of
Assam has acquired land for developing the Greenfield airport at Dolo
(Silchar).



(b) & (c): Asper the Greenfield Airports Policy, 2008, implementation of a
Greenfield Airport Project including site identification, land acquisition,
project financing, obtaining necessary clearances etc. isthe responsibility of
the respective State Gover nment/Project proponent.

(d) & (e): Government of India (Gol) has formulated a Greenfield Airports
(GFA) Palicy, 2008 which provides detailed guidelines, procedures and steps
related to construction of Greenfield airports across the country. Under the
GFA Policy, the project proponent- an airport developer or the respective
State Gover nment willing to establish a Greenfield airport isrequired to send
a proposal to the Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA) in the prescribed for mat
available at www.civilaviation.gov.in for 2-stage processi.e., 'Site Clearance
followed by 'In-Principle approval. Based on AAI report, State Gover nment
has acquired the land but the Ministry has so far, not received any formal
proposal.
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